PARIS PHOTO

Presented with a pad

Paris, 10 March 2020 – After careful consideration and comprehensive discussions with galleries and partners, the inaugural edition of Paris Photo New York, organized by Reed Expositions France, will be postponed to a later date due to the growing concerns over public health and safety and the developing COVID-19 situation. A new date will be announced as soon as possible.

Reed Expositions France, the Show Management of Paris Photo New York, together with AIPAD, Show Committee members, and the Selection Committee made the difficult decision in consultation with all stakeholders and in alignment with the advice from the US public health authorities regarding travel to and from impacted countries. The Show Management takes the concerns of its exhibitors and supporters seriously and is convinced that the postponement is in the best interest of galleries, collectors and art enthusiasts alike.

Michel Filzi, President of Reed Expositions France, said: "With 178 exhibitors confirmed, this first edition has had an overwhelming welcome from the photo art galleries and editors. We were all very excited to launch this first edition of Paris Photo New York in March, and to build another bridge in the art scene between our two continents. However, the health and well-being of exhibitors, visitors, sponsors, media representatives, cultural institutions and our employees from around the globe is and will always be our first priority. We have therefore made the decision to postpone the Paris Photo New York event to a later date."

"We fully understand and appreciate the level of planning that is required to participate in an event like ours. Reed Expositions France will therefore be doing our utmost to help all our customers and their partners to prepare for the upcoming edition. On behalf of all of the Reed Exhibition teams, we truly thank all those involved for their trust, their hard work to date as well as their continued encouragement and support during this challenging time," said Michel Filzi.

CONTACTS

Katherine Colin, Paris Photo Communications Manager <u>Katherine.colin@reedexpo.fr</u> PRESS Marcella Zimmermann, Vice President Cultural Counsel <u>parisphotonewyork@culturalcounsel.com</u>

parisphoto-newyork.com info@parisphoto.com / +33 (0)1 47 56 64 69 Paris Photo is organized by Reed Expositions France. 52-54, Quai de Dion-Bouton, 92806 Puteaux Cedex – France - <u>www.reedexpo.fr</u>

